

FORT CARSON'S MAKE A DIFFERENCE DAY IRON HORSE PARK, 28 OCTOBER 2017

Volunteer Waiver and Photo Release

Volunteer Waiver of Liability

Waiver and Release.

I hereby release and forever discharge and hold harmless Fort Carson Army Volunteer Corps, Iron Horse Park - Directorate of Family, Morale & Welfare, Recreation (DFMWR), Directorate of Public Works (DPW) and BBC Family Housing and its successors and assigns from any and all liability claims, demands, and causes of action, of whatever kind or nature, either in law or equity, which may hereafter arise from my participation with Pikes Peak United Way and Make a Difference Day. I understand and acknowledge that this Release discharges Fort Carson Army Volunteer Corps, Iron Horse Park, Directorate of Public Works (DPW) BBC Family Housing and from any liability or claim that I may have against Fort Carson Army Volunteer Corps, Iron Horse Park, BBC Family Housing and Directorate of Public Works (DPW) with respect to any bodily or other injury, illness, death or property damage that may result from my participation as a volunteer. I also understand that [Organization] does not assume any responsibility or obligation to provide financial assistance, including, but not limited to, medical, health, or disability insurance, in the event of injury, illness death, or property damage.

Insurance

I understand that except as otherwise agreed in writing, Fort Carson Army Volunteer Corps, Iron Horse Park, BBC Family Housing and Directorate of Public Works (DPW) does not carry or maintain health, medical, disability, damage, liability, or other insurance coverage for the benefit of any volunteer and expressly disclaims the responsibility or obligation to do so. As a volunteer, I am expected and encouraged by Pikes Peak United Way to maintain medical, health, and all other applicable insurance coverage for my own benefit.

Medical Treatment

I hereby release and forever discharge Fort Carson Army Volunteer Corps, Iron Horse Park, BBC Family Housing, and Directorate of Public Works (DPW) from any and all claims, demands and causes of action whatsoever that may arise or may hereafter arise on account of any first aid or other medical treatment rendered in connection with volunteer activities.

Assumption of Risk

I understand that my participation with Fort Carson Army Volunteer Corps , Iron Horse Park, BBC Family Housing and Directorate of Public Works (DPW) and/or any project, activity or event sponsored, managed, arranged or promoted by, or otherwise affiliated or associated with my organization may include activities that may be hazardous to me. I further recognize and understand that such participation may involve certain inherently dangerous activities. I hereby expressly and specifically assume the risk of injury or harm in the activities and release Fort Carson Army Volunteer Corps, Iron Horse Park, BBC Family Housing and Directorate of Public Works (DPW) from all liability for injury, illness, death and/or property damage that may result. I expressly understand and agree that this Release is intended to be as broad and inclusive as permitted by law, and that this Release shall be governed and interpreted in accordance with the laws of Colorado. I agree that in the event that any clause or provision of this Release shall be held to be invalid by any court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity of such clause or provision shall not otherwise affect the remaining provisions of this Release.

Volunteer Consent for Photographic, Cinematic and/or Video Reproduction

The undersigned hereby consents to the reproduction, publication, and other use of my photograph or cinematic image, voice, and/or property by Fort Carson Army Volunteer Corps, Iron Horse Park, BBC Family Housing and Directorate of Public Works (DPW) and the Volunteer Center of the Pikes Peak Region, and any program of this organization, however designated. The undersigned further consents to the use of the above-mentioned cinematic image or photographic likeness in any motion picture, television broadcast, advertisement, publication, or program at such time and in such places as the Pikes Peak United Way and the Volunteer Center of the Pikes Peak Region shall determine. The undersigned also consents to the irrevocable right to use his/her name (and any fictional name), written copy, and photograph for purposes outlined as in the above paragraph. The undersigned further grants the above-mentioned rights without compensation.